1.13.4 Must be mounted within confines of spoiler braces. 1.13.5 Fins, lips and/or wings are not 
allowed.  

1.14 The rear deck lid and/or trunk area must be covered. Deck height may be a maximum of 
forty-one (41) inches—NO TOLERANCE. Drop decks are not allowed. Deck may be a 
maximum length of one hundred twenty- one (121) inches from the rear of the engine. Deck 
must remain parallel to the frame and level from side to side. Deck may have a maximum total 
slope of six (6) inches with a maximum of three (3) inches of slope from racing seat to rear of 
deck. Doors and quarter panels must be flush with the deck.

[...]

and one-half (1.5) inches in diameter at a minimum of eighty-three one-thousandths (0.083) of 
an inch thickness and be gusseted in place. The door bars must have four (4) vertical studs per 
side equally spaced.  

ARTICLE 3: FRAME  

3.1 1978-1987 OEM mid-size GM metric full frame only.  

3.2 Wheelbase must be a minimum one hundred seven (107) inches and maximum one 
hundred nine (109) inches on both sides.  

3.3 Frame must be full and complete. May not be widened, narrowed, shortened and/or 
lengthened. May not be cut, bent or altered to change suspension brackets, except upper 
control arm brackets on the front end.  

3.4 All frame bolt holes must remain in OEM location.

[...]

Beehive valve springs are not allowed.  

13.6.9 Roller cams and lifters are not allowed. Roller rocker arms are not allowed. Roller tip 
rocker arms are permitted. Altering lifter bores is not allowed. Chrysler may use OEM rocker 
arm bars.  

13.6.10 Must be a maximum of one hundred seventy five (175) pounds of compression per 
cylinder. Compression will be checked with one spark plug removed and five engine strokes.  

13.6.11 May be a maximum of 364 cubic inches for GM, 363 cubic inches for Ford and 370 
cubic inches for Chrysler.  

13.6.12 GM five and seven-tenths (5.7) inch rods only are permitted.

[...]

13.6.14 Cap screw rods are permitted 13.6.15 Stud girdles are not allowed.  

ARTICLE 14: WEIGHT  

14.1 The overall weight of the racecar shall be measured at the conclusion of an event with the 
driver in the cockpit, wearing complete racing apparel.  

14.2 Overall weight of the racecar must be a minimum of two-thousand three hundred fifty 
(2,350) pounds.  

14.3 Ballast:  

14.3.1 May not be mounted in the cockpit, or outside of the body or hood area.  

14.3.2 Must be securely mounted, painted white and clearly marked with the car number.  

14.3.3 Must be attached with at least two (2) one-half (0.5) inch bolts.